
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling please ask for: 
 

Rob Castle on 033 022 22546 
Email: rob.castle@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

13 January 2022 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

A virtual meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30 am on Friday, 21 
January 2022. 

 
Note: In response to the continuing public health measures, this meeting will be 

held virtually with members in remote attendance. Public access is via webcasting. 
 

The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 
address: 

 

      http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 

 Agenda 
 

10.30 am 1.   Declarations of Interest  
 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 

interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 

during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 

 
 2.   Urgent Matters  

 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 

reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 
Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 

issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 
have emerged since the publication of the agenda. 
 

 3.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 5 - 
10) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting 

held on 26 November 2021 (cream paper). 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 4.   Responses to Recommendations  
 

  The Committee is asked to note the responses to 

recommendations made at the 26 November 2021 meeting 
from the Cabinet Member for Adults’ Services and the Executive 

Managing Director, NHS West Sussex Clinical Commissioning 
Group. 
 

 (a)    Response from the Cabinet Member for Adults' Services 
(Pages 11 - 12) 

 
 (b)    Response from the Executive Managing Director, NHS 

West Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
10.35 am 5.   The Impact of COVID-19 on Access to Dental Services 

(Pages 15 - 26) 
 

  Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 

 
The Committee is asked to consider the reports by NHS England 

and Healthwatch on access to dentistry services. 
 

11.25 am 6.   Financial Assessments Improvement Programme (Pages 
27 - 48) 
 

  Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 
 

The Committee is asked to consider the reports by West Sussex 
County Council and Healthwatch on the improvement 
programme put in place to develop the quality of customer 

service provided as part of the financial assessment for people 
in receipt of adult social care and support. 

 
12.15 pm 7.   Work Programme Planning and Possible Items for Future 

Scrutiny  
 

  The Committee is asked to review its current draft work 

programme taking into account the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions and any suggestions from its members for possible 
items for future scrutiny. 

 
 (a)    Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 49 - 54) 

 
  Extract from the Forward Plan dated 7 January 2022 – 

attached. 

 
An extract from any Forward Plan published between the date 

of despatch of the agenda and the date of the meeting will be 
tabled at the meeting. 
 

The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to 
enquire into any of the forthcoming decisions within its 

portfolio. 

Page 2



 

 (b)    Work Programme (Pages 55 - 60) 
 

  The Committee to review its draft work programme for the year 

ahead taking into consideration the checklist at Appendix A. 
 

12.25 pm 8.   Requests for Call-in (Pages 61 - 64) 
 

  There has been one request for call-in to the Scrutiny 

Committee within its constitutional remit since the date of the 
last meeting. A report on the call-in is attached. 

 
The Director of Law and Assurance will report any further 
requests since the publication of the agenda papers. 

 
 9.   Date of Next Meeting  

 

  The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 7 March at 
10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester.  Probable agenda items 

include: 
 

 An update on the West Sussex Stroke Programme 
 Adult Social Care Quality Assurance 

 
Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 
meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 18 

February 2022. 
 

 
 
 

To all members of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 

26 November 2021 – At a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 

Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

Present: Cllr Wall (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Atkins 

Cllr A Cooper 
Cllr B Cooper 

Cllr Forbes 
Cllr McGregor 

Cllr Nagel 

Cllr O'Kelly 
Cllr Patel 

Cllr Pudaloff 
Cllr Walsh 

Katrina Broadhill 

Cllr Pendleton 
Cllr Bangert 

Cllr Bevis 
Cllr Peacock 

 

Apologies were received from Cllr Bence, Cllr Lanzer and Cllr Burgess 
 

Also in attendance: Cllr A Jupp 

 
 

16.    Declarations of Interest  
 

16.1 In accordance with the code of conduct, Cllr A Cooper 
declared a personal interest in item 7, West Sussex Stroke 

Programme, as a governor of University Hospitals Sussex 
NHS Foundation Trust. 

 

17.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 

17.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
September 2021 are approved as a correct record and are 
signed by the Chairman. 

 
18.    Responses to Recommendations  

 
18.1 Resolved – that the Committee notes the responses to 

recommendations made at its 15 September 2021 meeting. 

 
[...]
 the governance structure  
ii. it receives an update on this report in March 2022 

iii. it be provided with examples of audits 
 

20.    End of September 2021 (Quarter 2) Quarterly Performance and 

Resources Report  
 

20.1 The Committee scrutinised a report by the Director of Law 
and Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

 

20.1 Summary of responses to committee members’ questions and 
comments: - 

 
 A triage system was in place to action the care packages 

of the neediest first, but people may have to wait longer 

than expected due to a lack of home care available – 
Action: Keith Hinkley to provide the Committee with 

information on the average length of stay of social care 
customers in hospital 

 Lack of homecare was a national problem – the Council 

was using a Government grant to help recruitment and 
retention in the care sector – cabinet members and local 

MPs were also meeting local providers to discuss the issue 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 The Council was paying for unoccupied beds at Shaw 

residential homes as these were not the dementia or 
nursing care beds it needed, hence those bed places had 
to be purchased from other providers – work is planned 

with Shaw Homes to develop a different service offer to 
include dementia/ nursing beds under the existing contract 

with the Council 
 The Adults’ Services budget was constantly monitored and 

the council has a statutory duty to balance its budget – 

the Council will continue to receive Better Care Fund 
money and money from the Integrated Care System for 

hospital discharge, as well as looking for ways to make 
better use of its resources 

 The Adults’ Services budget for next year would allow for 

increases in demand and the national living wage 
 The council is working on a whole council approach with 

the support of the voluntary sector 
 Any underspend in the Public Health & Wellbeing portfolio 

would be spent in that area, including as part of the Covid 

response 
 The Council needed to reconfigure services and work with 

partners to improve its employment service for people 
with learning difficulties 

 The Council worked with Carers Sussex on its Carers’ 

Strategy that aimed to help carers with many aspects of 
their roles 

 Socio-economic factors influencing health inequalities/ life 
expectancy were a core part of Public Health work through 

the Health & Wellbeing Board and Place plans 
 Covid vaccination rates were high in the care sector in 

West Sussex – those not wishing to be vaccinated within 

the Council are being redeployed if at all possible - there 
was no negative impact on services 

 
20.3 Resolved – that the Committee requests that: - 

 

i. the Shaw Homes contract be placed on the Committee’s 
Work Programme for June 2022 

ii. the recommendations from the Task and Finish Group 
concerning Marjorie Cobby House and Shaw Day Service 
and the impact of closure are placed on the Committee’s 

Work Programme 
iii. that Democratic Services work with officers to determine 

how the Committee could receive further information on 
health inequalities 

 

21.    West Sussex Stroke Programme  
 

21.1 The Committee scrutinised a report by the Deputy Executive 
Managing Director/Director of Commissioning, West Sussex 
Clinical Commissioning Group (copy appended to the signed 

minutes). 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



21.2 Summary of responses to committee members’ questions and 

comments: - 
 

 Follow-up consultations for patients with Atrial Fibrillation 

take place, and from January a new anti-coagulant drug 
will be available for them 

 A business case for Early Supported Discharge (ESD) was 
created in 2019 with input from University Hospitals 
Sussex NHS Foundation Trust and Sussex Partnership NHS 

Foundation Trust 
 A multi-disciplinary team including psychologists and 

clinicians is needed to deliver ESD – the service will not 
commence without the correct staff in place 

 South East Coast Ambulance NHS Foundation Trust has 

been involved in the case for change to stroke services 
especially around travel times and number of journeys – it 

is also looking at a scheme in Kent where information is 
gathered on patients in ambulances to make sure they are 
taken to the hospital that can provide them with the best 

treatment 
 Public and patient involvement in developing stroke 

services had been through online surveys, group and 
individual meetings – Action: Joanne Alner to share a 
report on public and patient involvement with the 

Committee 
 The case for change focusses on areas where 

improvement can be made, but it is recognised that 
hypertension lifestyle is also important 

 The minimum number of patients required for an acute 
stroke centre is 600, but ideally 1,000 plus is better and 
would help attract the specialist staff required to run it 

 A request was made to see the Equality Impact 
Assessment for the Case for Change 

 
21.3 Resolved – that the Committee asks West Sussex Clinical 

Commissioning Group to: - 

 
i. provide more information on costings around the 

Better Care Fund when available 
ii. provide an update on Stroke Services to the 7 

March Committee meeting 

iii. share the Case for Change Equalities Impact 
Assessment with the Committee 

 
22.    Work Programme Planning and Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  

 

22.1 The Committee considered its work programme taking into 
account the Forward Plan of Key Decisions and suggestions 

from members. 
 
22.2 Resolved – that the Business Planning Group consider 

midwifery as a topic for future scrutiny. 
 

23.    Business Planning Group Membership  

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



 

23.1 The Committee noted the change in Labour Group 
representation on the Business Planning Group from Cllr B 
Cooper to Cllr Pudaloff. 

 
24.    Requests for Call-in  

 
24.1 There was a request to call-in the decision on Residential 

based in-house services - Marjorie Cobby House, Selsey 

(CAB07_21/22). The request was rejected by Monitoring 
Officer. 

 
25.    Date of Next Meeting  

 

25.1 The next meeting of the Committee will take place on 21 
January 2022. 

 
The meeting ended at 12.56 pm 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Amanda Jupp 

Cabinet Member for Adults and Health 

 

Tel: 033022 22874 (Direct) 

amanda.jupp@westsussex.gov.uk  
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 

 

Cabinet Office  
West Wing 
County Hall  
Chichester 
PO19 1RQ 
 
 

 

 

                                                                                      22 December 2021  
 

 
 
Dear Chairman 

 
Recommendations from Health & Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

26 November 2021 
 
Thank you for your letter dated 15 December 2021 regarding the Health & Adult 

Social Care Scrutiny Committee’s discussions at its meeting on 26 November 
2021 on the Adult Social Care Quality Assurance Framework. 

 
I confirm that HASC will receive an update on this work at its meeting on  
7 March 2022, which will include additional qualitative data, Quality Assurance 

Framework on Commissioned Services, governance structure and some 
examples of audits that have been undertaken, as requested by the 

committee.   
                                            
Yours sincerely, 

 

 
 
Cabinet Member for Adults and Health 

Cllr Garry Wall  
Via Email 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4a



This page is intentionally left blank



          
 

 

 
 
FAO Cllr Garry Wall 
 
By email to  
rob.castle@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

West Sussex CCG 
Wicker House  

Worthing  
BN11 1DJ 

 
 

www.westsussexccg.nhs.uk 
 
  

13 January 2022 
 

Dear Cllr Wall, 
 

Thank you for your email setting out the recommendations of the 26 November 2021 Health 
& Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee, where we discussed the West Sussex Stroke 
Programme.  
 

Firstly, I want to thank the Committee for the very helpful and supportive discussion we had 
in relation 
[...]
ers: None 

Page 28

Agenda Item 6



Key decision: No/Not applicable 

Unrestricted 
Ref:  

 

Report to Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

21 January 2022 

Financial Assessments Improvement Programme 

Report by Interim Deputy Director of Finance 

Electoral division(s):  All 

 

Summary  

This report provides an overview of the improvement programme put in place to 
develop the quality of customer service provided as part of the financial assessment 

for people in receipt of adult social care and support.  The report details progress in 
responding to the issues and concerns arising from the financial assessment review 
process undertaken during 2021, as well as further details about the themes identified 

contributing to these issues, the actions taken to date and the plans for further 
development in the future. 

 

1 Background and context 

1.1. In 2018/19 as part of the Adults’ Services medium-term financial savings plan it 

was agreed to increase client contributions (income) by reviewing the level of 
Minimum Income Guarantee (MIG), used in the financial assessment of working 

age customers’ contribution towards the cost of the social care and support 
package. At the time the Council provided a more generous MIG amount than 
the statutory minimum for this cohort of customers, as a discretionary local 

decision allowed under the national regulations. The proposal was to reduce to 
the MIG amount defined as the statutory minimum in the Local Authority 

Circular (LAC), bringing this group of customers into line with the pensioners 
who were already being assessed at this rate.  

 

1.2. Following public consultation, Member scrutiny and a Cabinet Member decision, 
it was agreed that, as from April 2019, all new working age customers would be 

assessed using the statutory minimum MIG amount. A subsequent officer 
decision was taken in June 2019 to delay the implementation of the new rate 
until October 2019 to prevent steep increas
[...]
idual (as required in the Care Act)  

• Mandatory disability awareness training for all financial assessment staff 
by the end of the first quarter of 2022/23 that provides learning to 
improvement practice and communication   

• The Council Quality Assurance process is extended to include the end of 
the customer journey for Adult Social Care, including case audits of staff 
twice yearly. 

• Community organisations that support people who may or receive adult 
social care are given an appropriate level of information/training so they 
can support people going forward. 

Page 42

Agenda Item 6

https://www.healthwatchwestsussex.co.uk/sites/healthwatchwestsussex.co.uk/files/West%20Sussex%20Financial%20Assessment%20Webinar%20-%20%20Questions%20and%20Responses%20%2811.11.21%29%20Final.pdf
https://www.healthwatchwestsussex.co.uk/sites/healthwatchwestsussex.co.uk/files/West%20Sussex%20Financial%20Assessment%20Webinar%20-%20%20Questions%20and%20Responses%20%2811.11.21%29%20Final.pdf
https://www.healthwatchwestsussex.co.uk/sites/healthwatchwestsussex.co.uk/files/West%20Sussex%20Financial%20Assessment%20Webinar%20-%20%20Questions%20and%20Responses%20%2811.11.21%29%20Final.pdf


 

 

• Communication and written resources are co-produced with 
Healthwatch relevant community partners and people who may need 
adult social care in the future by the end of this financial year. 

Summary of concerns 
1. Concerns about the financial assessment process were formally escalated 

and reported to the Council in 2018.  

https://www.healthwatchwestsussex.co.uk/sites/healthwatchwestsussex.co.u
k/files/Financial-Assessments-Report-August-2018.pdf 

Following several meetings, assurance was given by the Council that staff 
would receive disability awareness training, communication around the 
financial assessment will be introduced and including in letters about the 
assessment. 

Peoples’ experiences demonstrate there is still a lack of disability awareness 
by those carrying out the assessments and this has led to some 
inappropriate conversations and upset customers and their carers. 

At the November 2021 HASC meeting the Council’s Quality Assurance 
Framework was scrutinised. It was stated that financial assessment staff 
were excluded from the staff audit process. However, Council 
communication shows this is part of the customer journey for adult social 
care and therefore it is hard to understand the rationale for this exclusion. 

https://www.healthwatchwestsussex.co.uk/sites/healthwatchwestsussex.co.u
k/files/Financial%20Assessment%20Customer%20Journey%20-
%20November%202021.pdf  

2. In 2019, the Council’s responsible Cabinet Member agreed a reduction to the 
Minimum Income Guarantee for working age adults in receipt of social care 
funding, meaning that people were likely to be asked to pay more towards 
the cost of care. At consultation meetings (in 2018) which included 
Healthwatch, the Council suggested an average increase of under £10 per 
week and that people would be reassessed before changes were made to 
their payments. 

Accompanying this decision the Council published an Equality Impact 
Assessment, 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6

https://www.healthwatchwestsussex.co.uk/sites/healthwatchwestsussex.co.uk/files/Financial-Assessments-Report-August-2018.pdf
https://www.healthwatchwestsussex.co.uk/sites/healthwatchwestsussex.co.uk/files/Financial-Assessments-Report-August-2018.pdf
https://www.healthwatchwestsussex.co.uk/sites/healthwatchwestsussex.co.uk/files/Financial-Assessments-Report-August-2018.pdf
https://www.healthwatchwestsussex.co.uk/sites/healthwatchwestsussex.co.uk/files/Financial%20Assessment%20Customer%20Journey%20-%20November%202021.pdf
https://www.healthwatchwestsussex.co.uk/sites/healthwatchwestsussex.co.uk/files/Financial%20Assessment%20Customer%20Journey%20-%20November%202021.pdf
https://www.healthwatchwestsussex.co.uk/sites/healthwatchwestsussex.co.uk/files/Financial%20Assessment%20Customer%20Journey%20-%20November%2
[...]
 scrutinise? 

• When can the committee have most influence? 

• What is the best approach - committee, TFG, one-off small group? 
• What research, visits or other activities are needed? 

• Would scrutiny benefit from external witnesses or evidence? 
 

Is the work programme focused and achievable?  

• Have priorities changed – should any work be stopped or put back? 
• Can there be fewer items for more in-depth consideration? 

• Has sufficient capacity been retained for future work? 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7b
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



Requests for Call-in - Reasons for Rejection 

A call-in request relating to the Residential based in-house services - Marjorie 
Cobby House, Selsey decision (CAB07 21/22) was considered and rejected by 

the Monitoring Officer. The members requesting the call-in were provided with a 
full response. 

The Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the 

reasons for the rejection of the call-in request as set out below. 

1. Reasons for rejection 

1.1    The key factors in determining whether to accept a call-in request as 
outlined in Standing Orders are as follows: - 

 
1. The item has already been considered by the relevant Scrutiny 

Committee 
2. Significant new information has become available since previous 

Scrutiny Committee consideration; 

3. It is a decision that the Committee can or would expect to preview; 
4. A delay in making the decision would be likely to significantly 

damage the interests of the County Council.  

Monitoring Officer’s Assessment 

2. Previous Scrutiny 

2.1 The matter has previously been considered by the relevant scrutiny 
committee. The Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

received the proposal again and a Task and Finish Group (TFG) was set 
up to consider the proposal. It was agreed that the Group would report 
direct to the Cabinet on the output of its deliberations. 

 
2.2 The TFG met to consider the matter at a single meet
[...]
 at the TFG by the Executive Director 

for Adults & Health and re-stated at the public Cabinet meeting. 
 

5.6    For all of the above reasons I conclude that the request should be 
rejected as having not provided reasonable grounds for further 
consideration by the Scrutiny Committee. The decision will therefore 

take effect in line with the decision taken by the Cabinet. 
 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	4a Response from the Cabinet Member for Adults' Services
	4b Response from the Executive Managing Director, NHS West Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group
	5 The Impact of COVID-19 on Access to Dental Services
	Appendix A - The Impact of COVID-19 on Access to Dental Services - NHS England
	Appendix B - Healthwatch Dentistry Briefing

	6 Financial Assessments Improvement Programme
	Appendix A - Financial Assessments Improvement Programme
	Annex 1 -  Frequently Asked Questions
	Annex 2 - Financial Assessment Customer Journey
	Appendix B - Financial Assessment Process

	7a Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	7b Work Programme
	Appendix A - Checklist

	8 Requests for Call-in



Minutes of the meeting


 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 

21 January 2022 – At a virtual meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care 

Scrutiny Committee held at 10.30 am Virtual meeting with restricted public 
access. 
 

Present: Cllr Wall (Chairman) 

 

Cllr Bence 
Cllr Atkins 

Cllr A Cooper 
Cllr B Cooper 
Cllr Forbes 

Cllr McGregor 

Cllr Nagel 
Cllr O'Kelly 

Cllr Patel 
Cllr Pudaloff 
Cllr Walsh 

Katrina Broadhill 

Cllr Bangert 
Cllr Bevis 

Cllr Loader 
Cllr Pendleton 

 

Apologies were received from Cllr Burgess and Cllr Peacock 
 

Also in attendance: Cllr A Jupp and Cllr Lanzer 

 
 

26.    Declarations of Interest  
 

26.1 In accordance with the code of conduct, Cllr Pudaloff declared a 
personal interest in item 6, Financial Assessments Improvement 
Programme, as a user of Adults’ Services. 

 
27.    Urgent Matters  

 
27.1 No urgent matters were raised. 
 

28.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 

28.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 
2021 are approved as a correct record and are signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
29.    Responses to Recommendations  

 
29.1 Resolved – that the Committee notes the responses to 

recommendations made at its 26 November 2021 meeting. 

 
30.    The Impact of COVID-19 on Access to Dental Services  

 
30.1 The Committee scrutinised the impact of Covid-19 on access to 

dental services taking into account reports by NHS England (NHSE) 

and Healthwatch West Sussex (copies appended to the signed 
minutes). 

 
30.2 The Committee expressed concerns around finding an NHS dentist, 

getting appointments, treatment backlog, fluoridation rates, 

meeting targets, training, recruitment and retention of dentists, 



dental practices closing, distribution of money from closed 

contracts, the link between poorer areas and poorer dental health, 
the wider impact on health due to lack of dental care, what to do 
when NHS practices close and the prohibitive costs of private 

dentistry and felt that it was essential that website information was 
kept up to date to ensure residents were able to find a dentist when 

required. 
   
30.3 Summary of responses to committee members’ concerns: - 

 
 The Cabinet Member for Public Health & Wellbeing promised to 

share the 2018 West Sussex Oral Health Needs Assessment in 
Children and Young People report with the Committee and said 
that the Council had a responsibility to monitor the standard of 

the dental health within its area through needs assessments and 
could commission dental public health services  

 Fluoridation was not an area covered by NHSE 
 Money from discontinued contracts was returned to NHSE for 

reinvestment in dentistry - temporary contracts were offered to 

fill gaps until services were recommissioned 
 NHSE was not involved in the recruitment, training or retention 

of dentists – Dental Contract Reform was being looked at by the 
Department for Health and Social Care and would cover these 
issues  

 Dental Contract Reform would also cover establishing a body to 
look after patients if their NHS dental practice closes 

 NHS England helped GPs with signposting people to where they 
could get dental treatment 

 Dental practices were prioritising those with urgent need to 
minimise the number of people going to A & E for dental reasons 

 The funding offered to most dental practices is based on 

historical claiming profiles - some earning lower amounts have 
terminated their contracts for financial reasons – NHSE is not 

able to increase contracts and payments without an associated 
increase in activity 

 There is no target to look at the backlog of dental work 

 Patients can look for NHS dentists via the NHS UK website, but 
this relies on dental practices keeping their information up to 

date 
 NHSE had embarked on a commissioning programme to increase 

access to dentistry in West Sussex before the pandemic 

 A practice in Haywards Heath had increased its contract and 
temporary contracts were in place in other areas with work 

continuing to increase capacity in the county 
 
30.4 Resolved – that  

 
i. The 2018 West Sussex Oral Health Needs Assessment in Children 

and Young People report be circulated to the Committee 
ii. The West Sussex Oral Health Needs Assessment in Children and 

Young People report be refreshed 

iii. That Democratic Services explores whether data on fluoridisation 
rates in West Sussex is available to the Committee  



iv. The Chairman writes to the relevant Secretary of State to highlight 

the need to address the national shortage of dentists and what work 
can be undertaken in terms of incentives to encourage people to 
become dentists 

v. The Cabinet Member for Public Health & Wellbeing or the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, to assess how he/it can be involved in Dental 

Contract Reform 
vi. The Cabinet Member for Public Health & Wellbeing/NHS to provide 

information to the Committee on the state of dental health in West 

Sussex and what is being done to address this through prevention 
work 

vii. NHS England to provide the Committee with a plan to address the 
backlog of dental appointments 

 

31.    Financial Assessments Improvement Programme  
 

31.1 The Committee scrutinised the Financial Assessments Improvement 
Programme taking into account reports by the Interim Deputy 
Director of Finance and Healthwatch West Sussex (copies appended 

to the signed minutes) and a verbal contribution from Cllr Milne who 
said that the increase in people’s contribution towards the cost of 

their social care and support package had caused distress and was 
difficult for vulnerable people to afford. He suggested that in future 
any proposed increase of e.g. 20% should trigger an automatic 

investigation. 
 

31.2 The Committee’s raised the following concerns/comments: - 
 

 The impact on individuals of the application of Disability Related 
Expenses (DRE)  

 The impact arising from the reduction in the Minimum Income 

Guarantee (MIG) despite financial assessments not being 
completed 

 Use of out of date disability data 
 The Improvement Plan needed to ensure it prioritised a 

personalised approach with the need to see demonstrable 

improvement within a clear timescale that delivered against the 
priorities for improvement addressing the Committee’s comments  

 
31.3 Summary of responses to committee members’ 

concerns/comments: - 

 
 The Council is implementing a national charging regime which 

generates approximately £60m, a fundamental part of the 
Council’s Adults’ Services budget  

 Without charging there would have to be reductions in services 

 Managing the financial assessment process has to be transparent 
and clear with improved communication and information 

 Reviews of financial assessments not being carried out in a 
timely manner has contributed to the problems arising – the 
review of financial assessments reflected within the report has 

addressed this and timely reviews will be an on-going priority of 
the improved service. 



 Challenges exist in terms of maintaining up to date information 

about individual’s financial circumstances, which emphasises the 
importance of improving communication. 

 DRE is an integral part of the financial assessment and as such is 

something that can be explored, discussed and resolved as part 
of finalising the assessment and the assessed contribution. 

 The Minimum Income Guarantee is an integral part of the 
financial assessment and is applied as appropriate on an 
individual basis. 

 Decisions about what is included as DRE are linked to the care 
and support assessment of an individual.  There is a separation 

of duties applied to ensure that there is no conflict of interest 
and to support consistency in application. 

 The approach to assessing DRE will be part of the review of the 

ASC Charging Policy that is currently being undertaken. 
 The Council recognises the need to provide more public 

information and transparency about the application of DRE. 
 The Council has dealt with complaints openly and encouraged 

people to use the appeals process if they had any concerns 

about the outcome or accuracy of the financial assessment. 
 Complaints have primarily been about outcomes, not the 

assessment calculation 
 The Government has announced that it will increase the value of 

the MIG in 2022/23 

 When services were insourced, it was clear that there were 
capacity and management issues that needed to be addressed  

 The Council Plan describes the budget and what services will be 
provided 

 On 1 February the Cabinet will discuss the long-term view of 
adult social care 

 The Council recognises that services have to be efficient and 

people centred and is committed to these priorities 
 The customer journey is underpinned by the statutory guidance 

relating to charging for adult social care nationally 
 Engagement of carers and customers is imperative and is 

reflected within the priorities for the Improvement Plan 

 The Council took a balanced view on when new charges should 
apply, waiving or capping increases between April 2019 and 

January 2021 in recognition of delays experienced by individuals 
and the service improvements required. 

 All financial assessments are undertaken on the basis of 

identifying what an individual can afford to contribute towards 
the cost of the care and support they receive - where people are 

in hardship the Council will discuss their situation with them 
 There was no evidence of any ongoing specific issues relating to 

social care assessments 

 Agreed with mandatory training being delivered as part of the 
ongoing development programme 

 The extension of the end of the customer journey for Adult 
Social Care could be considered as part of the Quality Assurance 
process but case audit of staff is not possible 

 Work can progress with co-production on resources, but by the 
end of the financial year is undeliverable 

 



31.4 The Cabinet Member for Adults’ Services appreciated the complex 

nature of the changes to the MIG and financial assessments and 
was sorry for the stress caused to some people. She said that the 
Council had engaged with customers and partners over the Adults 

Strategy and would continue to try to improve its services. 
 

31.5 Resolved – that the Committee supports the recommendations from 
Healthwatch (taking comments from the service above into 
account), as follows: - 

 
i. Mandatory disability awareness training for all financial 

assessment staff by the end of the first quarter of 2022/23 
that provides learning to improvement practice and 
communication 

ii. The Council Quality Assurance process is extended to include 
the end of the customer journey for Adult Social Care, 

including case audits of staff twice yearly. 
iii. Community organisations that support people who may or 

receive adult social care are given an appropriate level of 

information/ training so they can support people going 
forward  

iv. Communication and written resources are co-produced with 
Healthwatch and relevant community partners and people 
who may need adult social care in the future by the end of 

this financial year 
  

and requests that: - 
 

v. A survey be co-designed with customer input to go out to 
people affected by the change in charging policy to get their 
opinions and to see if there are any outstanding issues 

vi. A progress report to be brought to the Committee in 
September on the Financial Assessments Improvement Plan 

vii. Data to be provided to members on how many people are 
affected by the review of financial assessments 

viii. Future work on the Adults’ Social Care Strategy ensures 

effective engagement takes places with residents 
ix. Case studies be provided to residents to better understand 

the new process 
 
 

 
 

32.    Work Programme Planning and Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  
 

 
32.1 The Committee considered its work programme taking into account 

the Forward Plan of Key Decisions and suggestions from members.  

 
32.2 Resolved – that the Business Planning Group consider proposals in 

the Adults’ Strategy as topics for future scrutiny.  
 

33.    Requests for Call-in  

 



33.1 The Committee noted the outcome of the call-in request relating to 

residential based in-house services - Marjorie Cobby House, Selsey 
decision (CAB07 21/22). 

 

34.    Date of Next Meeting  
 

34.1 The next meeting of the Committee will take place on 7 March 
2022. 

 

The meeting ended at 1.25 pm 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Chairman 


